

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IFTIKHAR SAIYED,

Plaintiff,

-v.-

COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC
RELATIONS ACTION NETWORK, INC.,

Defendant.

CIVIL NO: 1:10-cv-00022-PLF-AK

RENE ARTURO LOPEZ., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC
RELATIONS ACTION NETWORK, INC.,

Defendant.

CIVIL NO: 1:10-cv-00023-PLF-AK

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56, Local Civil Rules 7(d), and this Court's Minute Entry dated January 15, 2013, Plaintiffs hereby reply in support of Plaintiffs' Rule 56(f) *de facto* motion for summary judgment (Doc. Nos. 70 & 76)¹ ("Motion")² on the following grounds: (1) Defendant has failed to present admissible or credible evidence to rebut Plaintiffs' Separate Statement of Issues and Undisputed Facts (Doc. No. 70) filed in support of the Motion;

¹ Unless otherwise noted, all docket numbers will reference the docket entry in the Lead Case of this consolidated matter, Case No. 1:10-cv-0022-PLF-AK.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

I. Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment Was Neither Properly Served Nor Timely Filed.....1

II. Defendant’s Evidentiary Documents Have Not Been Authenticated Nor Are They Admissible Hearsay3

III. Defendant Is Liable for Morris Days’ Bad Acts Because Morris Days Was Defendant’s Agent7

 A. CAIR’s Rule 30(b)(6) Deposition Testimony Conceding that Days Was an Employee-Agent of Defendant7

 B. Defendant CAIR National Held Out Days as a CAIR National Lawyer.....9

 C. Defendant CAIR’s Receipt and Treatment of the CAIR Victims’ Legal Files Is Additional Evidence of Agency.....10

IV. Defendant Is Liable for Morris Days’ Bad Acts because Morris Days Was an Employee-Agent of CAIR-VA and CAIR-VA Was an Agent and/or *Alter Ego* of Defendant.....11

V. Defendant’s Remaining Arguments Relating to IIED and Damages Are Nothing Short of Frivolous.....13

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bradner v. Mitchell,
234 Va. 483 (1987) 15

FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.,
Case No. 07-1021-PLF, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102365 (D.D.C. July 27, 2007) 14

Galvin v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
488 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 8

Greenway v. Int’l Paper Co.,
144 F.R.D. 322 (W.D. La. 1992) 8

Hopkins v. Women’s Div.,
284 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003) 12-13

In re Japanese Elec. Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
723 F.2d 238 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 6

Minn. Lawyers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hahn,
355 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2004) 4

Moncada v. Peters,
579 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2008) 5

**Perry v. Scruggs*,
17 Fed. Appx. 81 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 11

**Ragsdale v. Holder*,
668 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009) 4

**SEC v. Parkersburg Wireless LLC*,
156 F.R.D. 529 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 8

Webb v. Hyman,
861 F. Supp. 1094 (D.D.C. 1994) 14

Whitfield v. Whittaker Mem’l Hosp.,
210 Va. 176, 169 S.E.2d 563 (Va. 1969) 11

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3)..... 12
28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5..... 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(e) 8
Fed. R. Evid. 701-05 14
Fed. R. Evid. 702 14-15
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)..... 6
